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No. 342, A.]	 [Published December 22, 1961.
[Republished December 23, 1961.

CHAPTER 612

AN ACT to amend 151.02 (2) (b), 151.04 (4) and (5), 151.07 (8) (e)
and 151.10 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to registration for packag-
ing and manufacturing drugs, registrations and permits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 151.02 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
151.02 (2) (b) Any candidate who * * * was registered as an assist-

ant pharmacist prior to the date of his application for examination, and
* * * for 4 years * * * prior thereto * * * was employed in a licensed
drugstore * * *, or personally operated a drugstore * * *, shall be
eligible to take the examination for registered pharmacist. In computing
such * * * 4-year period, service of the candidate in the armed forces of
the United States shall not be deemed to have interrupted the required
* * * drugstore employment or operation.

SECTION 2. 151.04 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:
151.04 (4) No person * * * shall manufacture* * *, package * * *

or prepare within this state any drugs or medicines except under the per-
sonal and immediate supervision of a registered pharmacist or such other
person as * * * is approved by the board after an investigation and a
determination that such other person * * * is qualified by scientific train-
ing and education to perform such * * * supervision in a manner ade-
quate to protect the public health and safety. No person * * * shall manu-
facture * * *, package * * * or prepare any drugs or medicines within this
state without first obtaining a permit from the * * * board * * *. For the
issuance of such permit there shall be phid an inspection fee of $15 to-
gether with a registration fee of $30. Upon annual renewal of registration
all permit holders shall pay a fee of $30, payable on May 31 of each year.
The issuance of such permit shall be subject to such rules * * * as the
board may from time to time adopt for the protection of the public health
and safety.

(5) No person * * * shall engage in the sale or distribution at whole-
sale of any of the drugs defined in s. 151.07 (1) (a) to any of the classes
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of persons enumerated in s. 151.07 (8) without first obtaining a license
for such purpose from the * * * board * * *. The annual fee is $10.
Licenses expire on May 31. Such license or renewals thereof shall be issued
in the discretion of the board to responsible applicants of good reputation.

SECTION 3. 151.07 (8) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:
151.07 (8) (e) Officers or employes of the federal government * * *.
SECTION 4. 151.10 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:
151.10 (1) (d) If the applicant * * * is under * * * 18 years of age,

he must have the written order of an adult person.
Approved, December 19, 1961.
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